
SA Census 1991 data files 
 
The original data file for this dataset has been split into 3 files, using the “Province” variable. 
This variable identifies the provinces at 1991 plus the homelands, excluding 
Bophuthatswana, Ciskei and Transkei: 
 
            Province |      Freq.     Percent        Cum. 
---------------------+----------------------------------- 
             1. Cape |  4,518,403       22.54       22.54 
            2. Natal |  2,013,873       10.05       32.59 
        3. Transvaal |  5,625,712       28.07       60.66 
4. Orange Free State |  1,421,285        7.09       67.75 
          5. KwaZulu |  2,930,885       14.62       82.37 
         6. KaNgwane |    445,533        2.22       84.59 
           7. QwaQwa |      7,102        0.04       84.63 
        8. Gazankulu |    686,685        3.43       88.05 
           9. Lebowa |  2,096,372       10.46       98.51 
      10. KwaNdebele |    298,575        1.49      100.00 
---------------------+----------------------------------- 
               Total | 20,044,425      100.00 
  

The 3 new files created are: 
 
FILE NAME       PROVINCE/HOMELAND 
SA Census 1991 PP_PR1_2_v1.1_20110428  Cape, Natal  
SA Census 1991 PP_PR3_4_V1.1_20110428  Transvaal, Orange Free State 
SA Census 1991 PP_PR5_10_V1.1_20110428 KwaZulu, KaNgwane, Qwaqwa, 

Gazankulu, Lebowa, 
KwaNdebele 

 
The new files created from the original data file should be appended [append] rather than 
merged to create one dataset 
 
*The zipped folders containing these files which are available for downloading are: 
 
sa_census_1991_bop_v1.1_stata(spss/sas).zip 
sa_census_1991_ciskei_v1.1_stata(spss/sas).zip 
sa_census_1991_venda_v1.1_stata(spss/sas)..zip 
sa_census_1991_homeland5_10_v1.1_stata(spss/sas).zip 
sa_census_1991_prov1_2_v1.1_stata(spss/sas).zip 
sa_census_1991_prov3_4_v1.1_stata(spss/sas).zip 
 
 
 


